

No. 17-1428

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NDIOBA NIANG and TAMEKA STIGERS,

Petitioners,

v.

BRITTANY TOMBLINSON, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Missouri Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC CHOICE SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

CHAD W. PEKRON
Counsel of Record
THOMAS H. WYATT
QUATTLEBAUM, GROOMS & TULL PLLC
111 Center Street, Suite 1900
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
Telephone: (501) 379-1700
cpekron@qgtlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Economic Theory Predicts – And The Evidence Confirms – That Requiring A License To Practice African-Style Hairbraiding Confers No Benefit To Consumers Or Workers	6
A. Occupational Licensing Regulations Do Little To Improve The Quality Of Services.....	9
B. Occupational Licensing Regulations Harm Potential Entrepreneurs	13
II. Regulating African-Style Hairbraiding Imposes Heavy Costs on Low-Income Individuals	16
A. Occupational Licensing Regulations Disproportionately Impact Low-Income Consumers and Workers	17
B. Occupational Licensing Regulations Exclude Minorities	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 113 S. Ct. 2096, 124 L. Ed. 2d 211 (1993)	3
<i>N. Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. F.T.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101, 191 L. Ed. 2d 35 (2015)	7, 16
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam. of State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232, 77 S. Ct. 752, 1 L. Ed. 2d 796 (1957).....	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Frank Adams, John D. Jackson, & Robert B. Ekelund, <i>Occupational Licensing in a “Competitive” Labor Market: The Case of Cosmetology</i> , 23 J. LAB. RES. 261 (2002).....	12, 13
Dick Carpenter, <i>The Power of One Entrepreneur: A Case Study of the Effects of Entrepreneurship</i> , 4 So. J. ENTREPRENEURSHIP (Apr. 2011)	15, 23
Dick Carpenter, Angela C. Erickson, Lisa Knepper, & John K. Ross, <i>License to Work: A National Study of Burdens from Occupational Licensing</i> , INST. FOR JUSTICE (May 2012)..... <i>passim</i>	
Sidney L. Carroll & Robert J. Gaston, <i>Barriers to Occupational Licensing of Veterinarians and the Incidence of Animal Disease</i> , 30 AGRIC. ECON. R. 37 (1978).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sidney L. Carroll & Robert J. Gaston, <i>Occupational Restrictions and the Quality of Service Received</i> , 47 So. ECON. J. 959 (1981)	22
Sidney L. Carroll & Robert J. Gaston, <i>State Occupational Licensing Provisions and Quality of Services: The Real Estate Business</i> , RES. L. & ECON. 1 (1979)	13
Stuart Dorsey, <i>Occupational Licensing and Minorities</i> , 7 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 171 (1983)	25, 26, 28
Maya N. Federman, David E. Harrington & Kathy J. Krynski, <i>The Impact of State Licensing Regulations on Low-Skilled Immigrants: The Case of Vietnamese Manicurists</i> , 96 AM. ECON. R. (May 2006)	14, 27
Amy Fontinelle, David Mitchell & Thomas Snyder, <i>Unnatural Rights in The Natural State: Occupational Licensing in Arkansas</i> , Arkansas Center for Research in Economics, Univ. Central Ark. (2016).....	9, 11, 14
Milton Friedman, CAPITALISM AND FREEDOM 137-60 (1962)	11
Stanley J. Gross, <i>Professional Licensure and Quality: The Evidence</i> , Cato Inst. Pol'y Analysis No. 79 (1986)	11, 13
David E. Harrington & Jaret Treber, <i>Designed to Exclude: How Interior Design Insiders Use Government Power to Exclude Minorities & Burden Consumers</i> , INST. FOR JUSTICE (Feb. 2009)	15, 20, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sean Higgins, <i>Labor Secretary Alexander Acosta calls for less occupational licensing</i> , WASHINGTON EXAMINER (Jan. 9, 2018 4:03 PM), https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/labor-secretary-alexander-acosta-calls-for-less-occupational-licensing/article/2645434	8
Mark A. Klee, <i>How Do Professional Licensing Regulations Affect Practitioners? New Evidence</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, SEHSD Working Paper 2013-30 (2013).....	12
Daniel H. Klein, Benjamin Powell, & Evgeny S. Vorotnikov, <i>Was Occupational Licensing Good for Minorities? A Critique of Marc Law and Mindy Marks</i> , 9 ECON. J. WATCH (Sept. 2012).....	23
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Licensing Occupations: Ensuring Quality or Restricting Competition?</i> (W.E. Upjohn Inst. for Emp’t Research 2006).....	7, 10, 11, 21
Morris M. Kleiner, <i>Occupational Licensing</i> , 14 J. ECON. PERSP. (Fall 2000)	7, 11
Morris M. Kleiner, REFORMING OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING POLICIES, THE HAMILTON PROJECT, BROOKINGS INSTITUTION (2015).....	14
Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, <i>Analyzing the Extent and Influence of Occupational Licensing on the Labor Market</i> , 31 J. LAB. ECON. S173 (2013).....	7, 18, 20
Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, <i>The Prevalence and Effects of Occupational Licensing</i> , Working Paper #531, Princeton Univ. (2008).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Morris M. Kleiner, Allison Marier, Kyoung Won Park, Coady Wing, et al., <i>Relaxing Occupational Licensing Requirements: Analyzing Wages and Prices for A Medical Service</i> , 59 J. L. & ECON. 261 (2016).....	10, 11, 16
Benjamin J. McMichael, <i>The Demand For Health-care Regulation: The Effect of Political Spending on Occupational Licensing Laws</i> , 84 So. ECON. J. 297 (2017)	20
<i>Model Braiding Law</i> , INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE (Apr. 30, 2018, 3:10 PM), http://ij.org/activism/legislation/model-legislation/model-braiding-law/	8
<i>Occupational Licensing: A Framework for Policy-makers</i> , White House Report (July 2015)..... <i>passim</i>	
Stephen Slivinski, <i>Bootstraps Tangled in Red Tape: How Occupational Licensing Hinders Low-Income Entrepreneurship</i> , 272 GOLDWATER INST. 15 (2015).....	18, 26, 27
Daniel J. Smith, <i>Occupational Licensing in Alabama</i> , 27 LABOUR AND INDUSTRY, no. 2, 2017 <i>passim</i>	
Daniel J. Smith, Courtney Michaluk, David Hall, and Alex Kanode, <i>The Costs of Occupational Licensing in Alabama</i> , ALABAMA POLICY INSTITUTE (2018)	17
David A. Swankin, <i>Regulation of the Professions: Where Have We Been? Where Are We Going?</i> FARB Speech (2012)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Edward J. Timmons & Robert J. Thornton, <i>The Licensing of Barbers in the USA</i> , 48 BRIT. J. INDUS. RELATIONS (Dec. 2010)	19
U.S. Secretary of Labor Acosta Addresses Occupational Licensing Reform, U.S. DEP’T OF LABOR, Press Release No. 17-1053-NAT (July 21, 2017), https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/opa/opa201707218	8
